
Club Membership Total=33121 (corresponding total last year: 32663) 
By State:  ACT=777; NSW=13643; VIC=5055, QLD=7152; SA=1538; WA=4049; TAS=749; NT=158 
TOTAL: 74 

Name of Event Code Club Points Mth/Yr 
NSW INDIVIDUAL 
NSW MIXED PAIRS ADDENDUM 
QLD BUTLER PAIRS 
QLD OPEN TEAMS 
SA UNDER LIFE GNOT HEAT 
WA MEN’S & WOMEN’S PAIRS 
TASMANIAN OPEN TEAMS 
COFFS COAST RESTRICTED SWISS PAIRS 
COFFS COAST RESTRICTED TEAMS 
COFFS COAST SWISS PAIRS 
COFFS COAST OPEN TEAMS 
COFFS COAST RED POINT EVENTS 
SWAN RIVER OPEN PAIRS 
ALBANY GNP HEAT 
ARMIDALE GNP HEAT 
BROADWATER TEAMS 
BBC GNOT HEAT 
BALLINA BUTLER PAIRS 
BALLINA GNOT HEAT 
BATHURST GNOT HEAT 
BLUE MOUNTAINS GNOT HEAT 
BOWEN GNP HEAT 
BEGA VALLEY GNOT HEAT 
BATEMANS BAY GNOT HEAT 
BRUNSWICK VALLEY GNOT HEAT 
BYRON BAY GNOT HEAT 
CALOUNDRA GNP HEAT 
CENTRAL COAST GNOT HEAT 2 
CENTRAL COAST LEAGUES GNP HEAT 
GAWLER GNOT HEAT 
GRIFFITH GNOT HEAT 
GUNNEDAH GNOT HEAT 
GRAFTON SWISS PAIRS 
INGLEBURN TEAMS 
SABA GNP HEAT (WEDNESDAY PM) 
MEREWETHER GNP HEAT 
MAITLAND GNP HEAT 
MAITLAND GNOT HEAT 
MOREE PAIRS 
MARYBOROUGH CONGRESS 
MOLLYMOOK GNOT HEAT 
KEW CONGRESS 
MACKAY NOVICE PAIRS 
NEWCASTLE GNOT HEAT 
NORTH SHORE WINTER CONGRESS 
NEDLANDS ONE DAY CONGRESS 
NOOSA NOVICE PAIRS 
NOWRA CONGRESS 
NOWRA GNOT HEAT 
ORANGE GNOT HEAT 
PORT STEPHENS GNP HEAT 
PROSERPINE GNOT HEAT 
REDCLIFFE PAIRS 
ROCKHAMPTON CONGRESS 
QCBC GNP HEAT 4 
LAKE MACQUARIE GNP HEAT 
SPRINGWOOD GNOT HEAT 
SURFERS CONGRESS 
SUNNYBANK GNP HEAT 5 
SUNNYBANK TEAMS 
SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS GNOT HEAT 
SUNSHINE COAST GNP HEAT 
SUNSHINE COAST TEAMS 
TOOWOOMBA GNP HEAT 2 
TOOWOOMBA NOVICE TEAMS 
TAREE TEAMS 
THEODOR HERZL CONGRESS 
TILLIGERRY GNOT HEAT 
TILLIGERRY GNP HEAT 
TOWNSVILLE NOVICE PAIRS 
TORONTO GNP HEAT 
TWEED GNP HEAT 
TRARALGON GNP HEAT 
TULLY PAIRS 
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REP 
ROC 
RQG 
S1P 
SDG 
SFC 
SKG 
SKT 
SOG 
SUA 
SUT 
TAB 
TAM 
TET 
THP 
TJG 
TJP 
TNN 
TOP 
TWJ 
TXP 
TYP 

2-001 
2-001 
4-501 
4-501 
5-700 
6-751 
7-801 
9-934 
9-934 
9-934 
9-934 
9-934 
9-949 
6-754 
2-010 
4-508 
4-528 
2-016 
2-016 
2-015 
2-020 
4-584 
2-009 
2-019 
2-021 
2-023 
4-592 
2-025 
2-036 
5-711 
2-085 
2-087 
2-078 
2-100 
5-701 
2-142 
2-133 
2-133 
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HANDBOOK UPDATE 
There has been a minor change to the 
handbook, with the addition of section 
5.1.5 Bridge Festivals (grade B4).  The 
information is covered in other sections 
of the handbook, but has now been 
brought altogether under the one section 
now. 
 
MASTERPOINTING 
SOFTWARE MANUALS 
The Centre was recently supplied with a 
manual to assist in masterpointing as a 
Club Masterpoint Secretary using ASE8.  
This was kindly written and supplied by 
Louis Koolen of the NSW Brisbane Wa-
ter Bridge Club. 
I have added this manual to the existing 
one for ScoreBridge written by David 
Jitts of the NSW Camden Haven bridge 
club. 
You can find these manuals on the 
Download page under the Masterpoint-
ing Manuals section. 

MID-AUGUST 
Some clubs might have experienced a 
lack of response from the Centre in mid 
to late August.  There was a very good 
reason for that!! 
After downloading some Microsoft 
updates, I lost all internet connectivity 
and was getting many ‘blue screens of 
death’.  Things were so bad that I had to 
rebuild my computer.  This all took 
about 7-10 days to get everything work-
ing again, so sorry for the slow re-
sponse during that time. 
 
NEW LISTING 
Inside this Newsletter, you will find a 
list of the Top 100 Masterpoint earners 
of all time.  Both past and present. 
Nothing new there! 
Also listed is the Top 100 Gold Master-
point earners, and the Top 100 Red 
Masterpoint earners, and the Top 100 
Green Masterpoint earners. 
See what you think?!? 

PO Box 2439, North Parramatta 1750—Tel: 02-9683 4321—Email: abfmpc@abfmpc.com 

IMPORTANT DEADLINE 
The number of B4c red point session entitlements for 2011 is 
determined by the number of green points issued by your club 

during the 4 quarters ending September 2010. 
It is therefore in your best interest to ensure that the Centre 
receives all outstanding masterpoints before the deadline. 

Next monthly update deadline: Thursday 30th September. at Midnight 



Top 100 Masterpoint Earners 
 
 1   51845 RICHMAN   BOB  10343.78 
 2   35092 LAVINGS   PAUL    9349.26 
 3   24732 GUMBY   PAULINE   9344.35 
 4  131792 BOURKE  MARGARET 8978.55 
 5   33642 KLINGER   RON   8860.96 
 6   55492 SERES   TIM   8370.48 
 7   35238 LAZER   WARREN    7953.66 
 8  131741 BORIN   NORMA   7709.86 
 9  142441 MCCANCE   IAN   7652.90 
 10 131725 BORIN   JIM   7546.35 
 11 157351 HAVAS   ELIZABETH 7468.91 
 12   22381 GILL  PETER   7414.63 
 13 130966 BEALE   FELICITY    7198.51 
 14 196134 DE LIVERA ARJUNA    7108.99 
 15 386431 DEL'MONTE ISHMAEL   7015.40 
 16 138649 HINGE   SIMON   7002.93 
 17    7226 BROWN   TERRY   6972.96 
 18   45632 NEILL   BRUCE   6928.18 
 19 136298 GALLUS  ROBERT    6905.46 
 20    9903 CHADWICK  EDWARD    6836.55 
 21   20303 FOLKARD   BERENICE  6617.98 
 22 147818 SNASHALL  CHARLES   6526.51 
 23    7455 BROWNE  SEAMUS    6526.06 
 24    3727 BEAUCHAMP   DAVID   6258.74 
 25 198390 NAGY  ZOLLY   6224.18 
 26 196861 GUE   PHIL    6060.45 
 27 143510 MUNTZ   VICTOR    5963.86 
 28 378690 DYKE  KIERAN    5930.29 
 29 157831 HUNT  BILL    5851.02 
 30 197912 LUSK  SUE   5657.05 
 31 197394 JANUSZKE  ROGER   5612.59 
 32   13676 CUMMINGS  VALERIE   5601.85 
 33 143111 MILL  ANDREW    5556.85 
 34 149497 VAN RIEL  ROBBIE    5461.97 
 35   64262 WALSH   ALAN    5453.89 
 36 161871 GROSVENOR   HUGH    5424.19 
 37 146862 SCOTT   WALTER    5359.59 
 38 330167 NUNN  TONY    5309.12 
 39   65617 WESTON  DAVID   5265.64 
 40   44318 MORRISON  KIM   5213.53 
 41 199291 SMOLANKO  GEORGE    5201.90 
 42 105090 JACKMAN   TONY    5163.61 
 43 147631 SMART   DI    5136.56 
 44 146080 ROTHFIELD   JESSEL    5106.51 
 45 147680 SMITH   DAVID   5092.78 
 46 197904 LUSK  DAVID   5074.63 
 47 658960 CUMMINGS  RICHARD   4914.22 
 48 121541 ROSENDORFF  NIGEL   4866.21 
 49 101109 FRANCIS   NEVILLE   4862.05 
 50 157627 HOFFMAN   DAVID   4856.71 
 51 146791 SCHWABEGGER CHARLIE   4856.00 
 52 139221 JACOBS  BILL    4849.59 
 53 249114 GASPAR  GEORGE    4792.60 
 54 155081 BROCKWELL   JOHN    4740.33 
 55 158542 LILLEY  DAVID   4739.63 
 56 195839 CHUA  CATHY   4715.55 
 57 291269 PEAKE   ANDREW    4705.36 
 58   93718 DAHLER  IVY   4695.93 
 59 126251 ASHWORTH  JOHN    4657.25 
 60 144614 PETTITT   JOHN    4649.55 
 61 398713 GOLD  LEIGH   4638.32 
 62 140422 KLOFA   STAN    4628.84 
 63 242683 BILSKI  GEORGE    4577.44 
 64    9911 CHADWICK  MARILYN   4576.43 
 65 251739 HAUGHIE   BILL    4536.55 
 66 226122 ALI   HASHMAT   4522.62 
 67 146072 ROTHFIELD   CAROLE    4520.80 
 68 152511 HILLS   RICHARD   4512.56 
 69 106941 ROBSON  MIKE    4436.68 
 70 157635 HOFFMAN   JULIA   4418.47 
 71   23140 GOODYER   TOM   4414.43 
 72   65641 WESTWOOD  WILLIAM   4401.93 
 73 131806 BOURKE  TIM   4390.51 

 74   31968 KAPLAN  RENA    4370.00 
 75 195197 ANDERSON  DAVID   4351.26 
 76   41841 MCMANUS MATTHEW 4296.30 
 77   75469 COURTNEY  MICHAEL   4291.75 
 78   29327 HUGHES  MIKE    4269.00 
 79 160008 ROBINSON  IAN   4223.11 
 80 393290 EBERY   JAMIE   4220.27 
 81   43222 MILWARD   ROBERT    4203.16 
 82 239224 THOMPSON  BEN   4202.15 
 83 166871 WALLIS  JAMES   4190.37 
 84   20389 FORDHAM   PETER   4182.12 
 85 100153 TULLY   THERESE   4157.97 
 86 195758 CHAN  PETER   4113.62 
 87 199567 TRAVIS  BARBARA 4092.48 
 88 200115 ZOLLO   JOHN    4058.99 
 89   40444 MCDONALD  BARBARA 4056.11 
 90 130532 BAGCHI  KHOKAN    4043.15 
 91 316911 PARKER  RALPH   4027.72 
 92 138894 HOWE  BLAINE    4013.13 
 93 132055 SNASHALL  HELEN   3990.13 
 94 145602 RIDGWAY   GARY    3975.53 
 95   14397 LESTER  STEPHEN   3933.60 
 96   44431 MOSES   KINGA   3921.02 
 97 198218 MIDDLETON   DAVID   3905.97 
 98 133477 COLLINS   SHIRLEY   3895.04 
 99   71781 BURGESS   STEPHEN   3887.95 
 100  16721 GLANGER   INEZ    3847.18 
 
 
 
 
Top 100 Gold Masterpoint Earners 
 
 1   51845 RICHMAN   BOB   6465.83 
 2   33642 KLINGER   RON   5292.97 
 3  131792 BOURKE  MARGARET 4631.85 
 4   24732 GUMBY   PAULINE   4458.13 
 5   45632 NEILL   BRUCE   4378.58 
 6   22381 GILL  PETER   4304.04 
 7   35238 LAZER   WARREN    4247.64 
 8  386431 DEL'MONTE   ISHMAEL   4126.05 
 9     7455 BROWNE  SEAMUS    3998.18 
 10    7226 BROWN   TERRY   3991.58 
 11 198390 NAGY  ZOLLY   3947.74 
 12 196861 GUE   PHIL    3817.63 
 13 157351 HAVAS   ELIZABETH 3700.40 
 14 378690 DYKE  KIERAN    3677.69 
 15    3727 BEAUCHAMP   DAVID   3655.18 
 16    9903 CHADWICK  EDWARD    3605.21 
 17 330167 NUNN  TONY    3558.10 
 18   35092 LAVINGS   PAUL    3556.10 
 19 196134 DE LIVERA   ARJUNA    3412.91 
 20   71781 BURGESS   STEPHEN   3412.55 
 21   71773 MARSTON   PAUL    3393.59 
 22 197912 LUSK  SUE   3369.11 
 23 242683 BILSKI  GEORGE    3332.05 
 24 138649 HINGE   SIMON   3210.72 
 25 130966 BEALE   FELICITY    3137.49 
 26   75469 COURTNEY  MICHAEL   3101.74 
 27   20303 FOLKARD   BERENICE 2950.59 
 28 121541 ROSENDORFF  NIGEL   2928.13 
 29 161871 GROSVENOR   HUGH    2868.39 
 30   61107 THOMSON   MATTHEW 2847.37 
 31 158542 LILLEY  DAVID   2832.89 
 32   13676 CUMMINGS  VALERIE   2756.86 
 33 195839 CHUA  CATHY   2753.76 
 34 136298 GALLUS  ROBERT    2736.85 
 35 232637 KANETKAR  AVINASH   2709.51 
 36 386464 PRESCOTT  MICHAEL   2697.05 
 37 291269 PEAKE   ANDREW    2649.43 
 38   95745 MULLAMPHY   MATTHEW 2611.73 
 39 166871 WALLIS  JAMES   2591.14 
 40 143111 MILL  ANDREW    2574.95 
 41 147818 SNASHALL  CHARLES   2529.89 
 42   64262 WALSH   ALAN    2523.06 

 43 160008 ROBINSON  IAN   2478.64 
 44 199291 SMOLANKO  GEORGE    2460.52 
 45 100153 TULLY   THERESE   2423.60 
 46 226459 NOBLE   BARRY   2420.53 
 47   31968 KAPLAN  RENA    2412.76 
 48 130532 BAGCHI  KHOKAN    2410.54 
 49   20389 FORDHAM   PETER   2397.62 
 50   29327 HUGHES  MIKE    2375.65 
 51 561789 HANS  SARTAJ    2374.96 
 52 332471 MARKEY  PHILIP    2369.47 
 53    6718 BRIGHTLING  RICHARD   2345.34 
 54    5266 BLOOM   MARTIN    2327.02 
 55 176109 REYNOLDS  PETER   2318.63 
 56   44318 MORRISON  KIM   2276.42 
 57 249114 GASPAR  GEORGE    2226.84 
 58 199567 TRAVIS  BARBARA 2210.31 
 59 149497 VAN RIEL  ROBBIE    2188.08 
 60 239224 THOMPSON  BEN   2179.76 
 61 175382 FRUEWIRTH   ROBERT    2164.15 
 62    9911 CHADWICK  MARILYN   2161.14 
 63 398713 GOLD  LEIGH   2158.72 
 64   55492 SERES   TIM   2132.09 
 65   44431 MOSES   KINGA   2118.53 
 66   41841 MCMANUS   MATTHEW 2116.75 
 67 244538 GREEN   MURRAY    2115.06 
 68 393290 EBERY   JAMIE   2098.56 
 69 270350 WATTS   MARLENE  2098.48 
 70 117714 APPLETON  DAVID   2053.75 
 71 148911 THOMSON   IAN   2051.61 
 72 146072 ROTHFIELD   CAROLE    2043.15 
 73 147631 SMART   DI    2036.03 
 74 197394 JANUSZKE  ROGER   2032.40 
 75   65617 WESTON  DAVID   2021.61 
 76 146080 ROTHFIELD   JESSEL    2003.06 
 77 131725 BORIN   JIM   1992.14 
 78 197904 LUSK  DAVID   1982.38 
 79 157635 HOFFMAN   JULIA   1979.67 
 80 155081 BROCKWELL   JOHN    1938.11 
 81 313092 BERMAN  CANDICE   1933.69 
 82   40444 MCDONALD  BARBARA  1922.96 
 83 590835 JEDRYCHOWSKIRICHARD   1919.56 
 84   94625 HAFFER  JOACHIM   1905.73 
 85 131741 BORIN   NORMA   1892.19 
 86 170224 CLARK   ALIDA   1866.75 
 87 226122 ALI   HASHMAT  1835.95 
 88   68111 WYER  PAUL    1811.06 
 89   35815 LESTER  JOHN    1809.95 
 90 139221 JACOBS  BILL    1806.83 
 91   65641 WESTWOOD  WILLIAM   1792.60 
 92    7765 BUCHEN  PETER   1788.49 
 93 146862 SCOTT   WALTER    1787.70 
 94 251739 HAUGHIE   BILL    1783.19 
 95 196606 NEWMAN  PETER   1779.95 
 96   16721 GLANGER   INEZ    1766.56 
 97 126608 CHRISTIE  HENRY   1752.86 
 98 386448 BACH  ASHLEY    1737.15 
 99 157627 HOFFMAN   DAVID   1731.00 
 100 195758 CHAN  PETER   1712.87 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOP ONE HUNDRED as at 31st August 2010 

Top 100 Red Masterpoint Earners 
 
 1   55492 SERES   TIM   6200.77  
 2  142441 MCCANCE   IAN   5638.14 
 3   35092 LAVINGS   PAUL    5367.09 
 4  131741 BORIN   NORMA   5156.20 
 5  131725 BORIN   JIM   5099.81 
 6   24732 GUMBY   PAULINE   4833.79 
 7  157831 HUNT  BILL    4256.47 
 8  131792 BOURKE  MARGARET 4155.73 
 9  143510 MUNTZ   VICTOR    4067.79 
 10 136298 GALLUS  ROBERT    4037.27 
 11 130966 BEALE   FELICITY    3889.86 
 12 105090 JACKMAN   TONY    3792.29 
 13   35238 LAZER   WARREN    3655.86 
 14 147818 SNASHALL  CHARLES   3632.85 
 15 138649 HINGE   SIMON   3622.79 
 16 658960 CUMMINGS  RICHARD   3603.56 
 17   51845 RICHMAN   BOB   3599.60 
 18 157351 HAVAS   ELIZABETH 3576.54 
 19   33642 KLINGER   RON   3551.95 
 20 146862 SCOTT   WALTER    3471.41 
 21 147680 SMITH   DAVID   3450.00 
 22 196134 DE LIVERA   ARJUNA    3389.26 
 23   20303 FOLKARD   BERENICE 3314.52 
 24 106941 ROBSON  MIKE    3218.16 
 25 149497 VAN RIEL  ROBBIE    3202.31 
 26 125581 SCHOKMAN  DAVID   3135.97 
 27   65617 WESTON  DAVID   3100.12 
 28    9903 CHADWICK  EDWARD    3097.61 
 29 197394 JANUSZKE  ROGER   3029.24 
 30 147631 SMART   DI    2990.98 
 31 140422 KLOFA   STAN    2987.96 
 32   93718 DAHLER  IVY   2973.23 
 33 195197 ANDERSON  DAVID   2968.99 
 34 144614 PETTITT   JOHN    2950.65 
 35 139221 JACOBS  BILL    2939.75 
 36 146080 ROTHFIELD   JESSEL    2919.75 
 37    7226 BROWN   TERRY   2895.95 
 38   22381 GILL  PETER   2894.00 
 39 131806 BOURKE  TIM   2883.64 
 40 197904 LUSK  DAVID   2868.22 
 41 157627 HOFFMAN   DAVID   2863.18 
 42 126251 ASHWORTH  JOHN    2855.77 
 43   64262 WALSH   ALAN    2833.74 
 44 316911 PARKER  RALPH   2818.45 
 45   44318 MORRISON  KIM   2799.77 
 46 143111 MILL  ANDREW    2759.07 
 47   13676 CUMMINGS  VALERIE   2753.59 
 48 128511 VAHALA  VERA    2684.80 
 49 126799 DUTTON  NIGEL   2676.65 
 50 101109 FRANCIS   NEVILLE   2651.06 
 51 157368 HAVAS   GEORGE    2650.89 
 52    5355 BOCK  STEVEN    2650.39 
 53 146791 SCHWABEGGER CHARLIE   2648.83 
 54 198218 MIDDLETON   DAVID   2629.34 
 55    1988 AUERBACH  EGON    2627.31 
 56 199291 SMOLANKO  GEORGE    2627.24 
 57 106720 PRYDE   ANDREW    2619.90 
 58   30600 JAMIESON  PETER   2605.70 
 59   43222 MILWARD   ROBERT    2561.32 
 60 152511 HILLS   RICHARD   2553.55 
 61 155748 COOK  RON   2550.52 
 62 127401 LIM   CHARLIE   2524.19 
 63   58841 STERN   GERDA   2492.81 
 64   45632 NEILL   BRUCE   2470.25 
 65 122122 BILTOFT   VAL   2460.72 
 66 155081 BROCKWELL   JOHN    2458.29 
 67 104582 HAINSWORTH  PETER   2456.92 
 68 386431 DEL'MONTE   ISHMAEL   2451.06 
 69 200115 ZOLLO   JOHN    2435.21 
 70 122106 BORNECRANTZ LEIV    2423.55 
 71 124303 HANSEN  JOHN    2422.65 
 72 106151 MILLS   JOHN    2418.97 
 73 226122 ALI   HASHMAT 2416.08 

 74    3727 BEAUCHAMP   DAVID   2370.20 
 75 161871 GROSVENOR   HUGH    2365.23 
 76 146072 ROTHFIELD   CAROLE    2362.03 
 77 249114 GASPAR  GEORGE    2345.18 
 78 133477 COLLINS   SHIRLEY   2337.74 
 79   23140 GOODYER   TOM   2323.98 
 80 136468 GERDAN  STEFANIA 2313.68 
 81 132055 SNASHALL  HELEN   2301.01 
 82    9911 CHADWICK  MARILYN   2300.98 
 83 398713 GOLD  LEIGH   2272.60 
 84 157635 HOFFMAN   JULIA   2271.93 
 85 150207 WHITE   DAVID   2267.56 
 86 138894 HOWE  BLAINE    2257.22 
 87   65641 WESTWOOD  WILLIAM   2246.50 
 88 105333 LANDY   FAY   2243.55 
 89    7455 BROWNE  SEAMUS    2237.60 
 90 140147 KILVINGTON  GRANT   2236.95 
 91 195758 CHAN  PETER   2229.69 
 92   29025 HOWARD  DENIS   2224.87 
 93   59986 SZATMARY  STEVE   2208.59 
 94 127140 HAMMOND   PAULINE   2203.12 
 95 197912 LUSK  SUE   2194.30 
 96   37133 LOWE  LESLIE    2177.18 
 97 129127 GREENFELD   DEIDRE    2156.29 
 98 139750 KAT   KEITH   2155.44 
 99 198390 NAGY  ZOLLY   2134.37 
 100 170331 DRISCOLL  WENDY   2084.95 
 
 
 
 
Top 100 Green Masterpoint Earners 
 
 1   98043 POGACIC   STAN    1763.60 
 2  251860 BISHOP  KEITH   1560.63 
 3  295477 CHARLESWORTH THELMA 1524.58 
 4  200875 HUSTON  JOHN    1519.39 
 5  252255 REIZIGER  OBBIE   1242.47 
 6  198031 MAY   JIM   1187.10 
 7  295701 GRAEBNER  DAVID   1118.44 
 8  142751 MCMANAMNY   NICOLE    1076.18 
 9  295469 CHARLESWORTH IAN   1072.96 
 10    9733 CASTLES   JILL    1047.34 
 11 251534 WARREN  PAUL    1035.51 
 12 116211 WYLIE   LISA    1012.13 
 13   15717 DEWHURST  BRENDA     989.63 
 14 251739 HAUGHIE   BILL     982.63 
 15 201162 ALLEN   ANNE     964.12 
 16   15377 DELGORGE  HELGA    948.13 
 17 130044 ALLGOOD   LILLI    934.56 
 18 418404 LEDEN   PETER    892.23 
 19 201571 ESDALE  JOYCE    880.31 
 20 122300 FEHSE   LISA     872.01 
 21 126349 BLAGG   MARGARET 863.38 
 22   88323 GIBBS   BERNA    850.76 
 23 486159 HEAIRFIELD  IAN    844.96 
 24 199524 THOMPSON  LEIGH    843.60 
 25   97586 JOHNSON   KATHY    838.68 
 26   85235 TURNER  EV     835.37 
 27 226981 BEYFUS  JOHN     835.00 
 28 261122 BISHOP  LYN    829.94 
 29 322083 HECKER  MARY     828.25 
 30 202126 BATTERSBY   KEVIN    826.68 
 31 234427 WELLBY  PEG    817.21 
 32   93718 DAHLER  IVY    816.68 
 33   23140 GOODYER   TOM    810.34 
 34 215422 NIMMO   CHRISTA    805.79 
 35   28320 HOGAN   IALENE     802.46 
 36   95605 LAWS  VILMA    799.21 
 37 175595 MARSHALL  ANNETTE    796.94 
 38   74586 ABBENBROEK  LINDA    779.11 
 39 332054 SFREDDO   EDI    775.50 
 40 144241 PAJTI   JULIA    769.12 
 41   96301 WARD  MARGARET 760.29 
 42 322091 HECKER  ROBERT     759.66 

 43 110213 JEHA  CORINNE    754.29 
 44   58173 SPINKS  BILL     746.95 
 45   98345 STRONG  TOM    743.18 
 46   88854 PARSONS   BARBARA    740.96 
 47 109770 DICK  ROSS     739.83 
 48   32360 KEFFORD   MARGARET 739.42 
 49 225411 STEINWEDEL  LOIS     739.40 
 50   45152 MUSGROVE  TONY     736.96 
 51   56812 SLUYTER   HENK     733.99 
 52 128511 VAHALA  VERA     732.76 
 53 358576 PURCHASE  MARY     732.03 
 54 115703 SOOTS   LEMBIT     730.92 
 55 247308 PEARS   DICK     730.69 
 56 173401 PILLER  WILHELMINA 728.95 
 57 444103 MANN  BILL     728.87 
 58    1309 ANDREWS   WENDY    726.49 
 59 302163 WEATHERED   ROGER    722.10 
 60 203270 MCMAHON   MARIE    717.11 
 61 114693 MENDELAWITZ IVY    716.66 
 62   20168 FLETCHER  PAM    715.11 
 63   73271 SLOBOM  ROBERT     713.91 
 64   54712 MCERLEAN  TINA     713.75 
 65 125954 PRICE   NORMA    711.59 
 66   12688 COVASSEUR   ANNE     711.27 
 67   96229 STUBBS  ELSIE    709.46 
 68 291382 CLAPP   KEVIN    708.60 
 69 379409 ASHBY   GEORGE     701.30 
 70   66877 SAXBY   ELSPETH    698.64 
 71   45381 NASSAU  EMIL     698.37 
 72 125199 PAGE  LYALL    695.95 
 73   54534 SAUNDERS  MARGARET 694.75 
 74   34371 LACHS   HERBERT    694.56 
 75 283215 CORNISH   MAUREEN    692.51 
 76   64610 WATKINSON   PEG    689.91 
 77 197386 INNS  BOB    688.63 
 78 198439 NEILL   WARREN     688.11 
 79    27 ABBENBROEK  JOHN     685.09 
 80 202320 TOMLIN  DOREEN     684.09 
 81 260878 BOWKER  JEAN     682.70 
 82   15611 DEVESKI   JAN    680.40 
 83   23159 GOODYER   CLAIRE     679.07 
 84   13961 CZUBALA   GEORGE     676.83 
 85   32352 KEFFORD   MICHAEL    674.17 
 86   96237 SUTHERS   CLARICE    673.04 
 87   43397 MITCHELL  HILDA    665.28 
 88 100031 SARAFOV   HARRY    665.08 
 89 120359 BRADY   AUDREY     663.85 
 90   57487 SCICLUNA  KATHY    662.46 
 91 131741 BORIN   NORMA    661.47 
 92 253529 WEATHERED   BARBARA    661.17 
 93 276766 ROSSER  JOYCE    659.02 
 94   90964 DOONER  JAN    658.20 
 95   25992 HARRIS  JANICE     657.47 
 96   65056 WEBSTER   JUDY     654.96 
 97 146791 SCHWABEGGER CHARLIE    654.31 
 98 205087 CLARKE  RIO    653.81 
 99 202495 WOOD  AUDREY     651.34 
 100 235008 PORTER  ARTHUR     650.25 
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